

67429-3

67429-3

No. 67429-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL DURLAND, KATHLEEN FENNELL, and DEER
HARBOR BOATWORKS,

Appellants,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, WES HEINMILLER, and ALAN
STAMEISEN,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS
WES HEINMILLER AND ALAN STAMEISEN

John H. Wiegenstein, WSBA # 21201
Elisha S. Smith, WSBA # 29210
HELLER WIEGENSTEIN PLLC
144 Railroad Ave., Suite 210
Edmonds, WA 98020-4121
(425) 778-2525
(425) 778-2566 FAX
Attorneys for
Respondents/Cross-Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
SAN JUAN COUNTY WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 29 PM 3:12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL... .. 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR... .. 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE... .. 2

 1. Introduction 2

 2. Durland’s Execution of Boundary Line Agreement and Easement 2

 3. Heinmiller’s Construction of ADU... .. 3

 4. Compliance Plan Agreements Entered into by Heinmiller and San Juan County... .. 3

 5. Durland’s Late Appeal of the Second Compliance Plan..... .. 5

 6. Evidence Regarding ADU Square Footage... .. 6

 a. Architectural Designer Testimony Supporting Square Footage Calculations... .. 7

 b. County Staff Testimony Supporting Square Footage Calculations..... .. 8

 7. Testimony Regarding Roof Pitch... .. 9

 a. Architectural Designer Testimony Supporting Roof Pitch Calculations... .. 9

 b. County Staff Testimony Supporting Roof Pitch Calculations... .. 10

 8. Hearing Examiner’s Findings... .. 12

 a. Examiner’s Findings Respecting ADU Size... .. 12

 b. Examiner’s Findings Regarding Roof Pitch... .. 13

c. Examiner’s Findings Regarding Issues Precluded From Consideration on the Merits... ..	13
9. <u>Superior Court’s Decision Affirming Hearing Examiner on All Issues But One</u>	14
D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT... ..	15
E. ARGUMENT... ..	17
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	17
2. <u>Issues that Durland Failed to Raise to the Superior Court Should be Disregarded on Appeal</u>	19
3. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Reversing the Hearing Examiner’s Square Footage Calculations</u>	21
a. The Hearing Examiner Correctly Determined that the ADU Complies With the 1000 Square Foot Living Area Requirements of the SJCC Given Mandates of the IRC... ..	21
b. IRC Provisions Inform the Definitions of Living/Habitable Space and Enlarge the Applicable Exclusions... ..	21
c. Architectural Designer Calculated ADU Living Area In Accordance with SJCC and IRC	25
d. San Juan County Calculated ADU Living Area In Accordance with SJCC and IRC... ..	25
e. Trial Court’s Adoption of Durland’s Interpretation of SJCC Leads to Absurd Results	26
f. Lack of Precedence in Local Jurisdiction Supports Examiner’s Findings of First Impression... ..	27
g. The Examiner’s Decision Should have Been Upheld	28

F. RESPONSE TO DURLAND APPEAL.....	29
1. <u>The Trial Court Properly Affirmed the Hearing Examiner’s Determination that the Proposed Roof Modification Would Comply with Roof Pitch Requirements</u>	29
a. The Examiner’s Conclusion that the Existing Roof Pitch Would be Grandfathered Even with a Small, Flattened Portion is Not Erroneous.....	29
b. On De Novo Review, Both the Law and Substantial Evidence Show that the Proposed Modification Does Not Violate the Roof Pitch Requirements	31
i. The SJCC Does Not Require Gable Roofs, and Does not Set Forth Any Procedure for Calculating Roof Pitch.....	31
ii. Evidence Before the Hearing Examiner Demonstrates that the Proposed Modification Would Comply with SJCC Roof Pitch Requirements	32
iii. Deference is to be Accorded the County in Construing its Own Code Requirements In the Absence of Procedures for Calculating Roof Pitch.....	34
2. <u>The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Time-Barred Issues and Issues Resolved in the Compliance Plans</u>	35
a. The Compliance Plan and Supplemental Compliance Plan Agreements were Final Land Use Decisions.....	35
3. <u>Untimely Collateral Challenges to the Compliance Plans are Prohibited by LUPA</u>	45
4. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Statutory Costs to Durland</u>	46
5. <u>Heinmiller is Entitled to an Award of Reasonable Attorney’s Fees on Appeal</u>	46
G. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston Cnty.</u> , 131 Wn.App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006).....	17
<u>City of Medina v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn.App. 19, 95 P.3d 377 (2004).....	18
<u>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</u> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)	18
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.25 549 (1992).....	34
<u>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	22
<u>Ferry v. City of Bellingham</u> , 41 Wn.App. 839, 706 P.2d 1103, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1027 (1985).....	30
<u>Habitat Watch v. Skagit Cnty.</u> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)	45
<u>Heller Bldg., LLC v. City of Bellevue</u> , 147 Wn.App. 46, 194 P.3d 264 (2008)	36
<u>Home Builders Ass’n of Kitsap Cnty. v. Bainbridge Island</u> , 137 Wn.App. 338, 153 P.3d 231 (2007).....	20
<u>James v. Cnty. of Kitsap</u> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	45
<u>Julian v. City of Vancouver</u> , 161 Wn.App. 614, 255 P.3d 763 (2011).....	48
<u>Kysar v. Lambert</u> , 76 Wn.App. 470, 887 P.2d 431 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1019 (1995).....	49

<u>Lanzce C. Douglass, Inc. v. City of Spokane Valley</u> , 154 Wn.App. 408, 225 P.3d 448 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1014 (2010).....	18
<u>Marassi v.Lau</u> ,71 Wn.App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Wachovia v. SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481 (2009).....	49
<u>Marine Enters., Inc. v. Sec. P. Trading Corp.</u> , 50 Wn.App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290 (1988).....	48
<u>Pierce Cnty. Hous. Auth. v. Murrey’s Disposal Co., Inc.</u> , 86 Wn.App. 138, 936 P.2d 1 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997).....	22
<u>Rhod-A-Zalea & 35th, Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1998).....	30
<u>Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Ecology</u> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	36
<u>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas & Nettleton Co.</u> , 36 Wn.App. 762, 677 P.2d 773 (1984).....	49
<u>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</u> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	34
<u>State v. Neher</u> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989).....	22
<u>Steintjes Family Trust v. Thurston Cnty.</u> , 152 Wn.App. 616, 217 P.3d 379 (2009).....	36, 42, 44
<u>Vogel v. City of Richland</u> , 161 Wn.App. 770, 255 P.3d 805 (2011).....	40, 43
<u>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. and Health Servs.</u> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	22
<u>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Util. and Transp. Comm’n</u> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	22

<u>WCHS Inc. v. City of Lynnwood</u> , 120 Wn.App. 668, 86 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	42, 44
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan Cnty.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	17, 45
<u>Willapa Grays Harbor Oyster Growers Ass'n v. Moby Dick Corp.</u> , 115 Wn.App. 417, 62 P.3d 912 (2003).....	18
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.370.....	48
RCW 19.27.031.....	21
 <u>County Regulations</u>	
SJCC 15.04.050.....	23
SJCC 18.10.020.....	33
SJCC 18.20.005.....	23
	21, 24, 26,
SJCC 18.20.120.....	31
SJCC 18.30.320.....	29
SJCC 18.40.310.....	31
SJCC 18.50.330.....	26
SJCC 18.80.140.....	36
SJCC 18.100.040	37
SJCC 18.100.060.....	37
SJCC 18.100.010.....	37

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)..... 19

Other Authorities

IRC 305.1 (2003)..... 23
